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From H Force Engr Coy

To : Force Engr Officer

«

Subject : RECCE OF BRIDGE IN RUGERAMIGOZI (GR 702661)

1. Reference your letter No 3001.1(FE0Q)/0OPS/1l dasted 20 Jul 95.

2. Recce team of this Coy alongwith representative of HAC
special petrol and MILOB Sector 1B recced the site on 24 Jul 85
and have following points to report :=-

(&) The existing bridge is timber bricge and abutinents
are made of stone masonary.

{b) The detalls of the existing bridge are as under :-
) (1) Length of tne gap - 10m
1::M‘ (ii) width - 3.5 m
(iii} Height of abutments - I m
(iv) nNature of gsap - Wet

{(c) Presently both abutment are completely dameged and
have to be rebuilt.

3. The stores reguirea for toe rebuilding of this briage are
as under -

(a) Timber 12" diameter, 13 m long =~ 10 Nos

(b) Planks 12* x 12" x 2% - 60 Nos
{c) Nail 6% - 10 Kgs
. (a) Nail 4® - 10 Kgs
{e) Stones -~ 35 tn3
{£) Sand -~ 10 m3
{(g) Cement (50 Kg Bag) - 80 hros
d {h) Aggregate 20 mm - 10 m3
4, However the recce of above bricge was carried out earlier

also and recce report was forwerdaed vide our letter No
1076/UN/ET/T5/G datea 01 Jun 95.
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5. on request of MILOB Sector 1B, the recce team further
proceeded to recce the bricges at GR 796504, GR 807495 and
GR 812485,

6. All brigdges are wooden bridges resting on stone masonary
abutments with gap varing from 4 to 7 m. Presently abutments
are in gooa condition but wooden members have to be changed.
Requirement of stores for repair of each bricge is as follows :-

{a) Timber 12" dismeter, 12 m long =~ 25 Nos

{b) Planks 12' x 12 x 2" - 30 Nos
(c) Nail e" - 10 Kgs
(&) Nail 4n + 15 Kgs
( Janbaz )
Capt
for ©C
c.c : DCOS Ops

HAC, UNAMIR HQ Kigali \/

MILOB SECTCR 1B HUM OFFR
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TO : CHAC, UNAMIR HQ, KIGALI DATE : 28 JULY 1995

FROM : MILOBS SEC 2B HQ, KIBUNGO

INFO ¢ MILOB GP HQ, KIGALIX FILE : OP35/06
SUBRJ : 3 4 : KIRWA ‘4 S 8707
GENERAT

1. KIRWA Primary School 1s located in KABERANGWE Secteur of
KIGARAMA Commnue of XIBUNGCO Prefecture. The school is one of
several schools in the country that experienced destruction during
the civil war., It is a fourteen (14) classroom school and had its
three (3} classrooms roofs ripped off.

2. The investigation team comprised the Humanitarian Officer and
a MILOB.

MISSION

3. The mission was to investigate and assess the extend of damage
and other related issues at the school for the necessary action to
be taken.

4. Buildings. The school is made up of three separate school
blocks. Two blocks remained intact with the remaining block of
eight (8) classrooms, had three (3) of the classrooms roocf ripped
off. From estimation it will require about 10 packets of
corrugated iron roofing sheets for re-rocfing and about fifty (50)
bags of cement for floor screening, wall plastering and
blackboards.

5. Apart from the three destroyed classrooms the remaining
classrooms are not cement screened and will require an additional
50 bags of cement.

6. Pupile. The school presently accommodate 600 pupils from the
previous pre-war figure of 1,000 pupils. Out of the present school
population, about 300 pupils have not paid their yearly school fees
of Frw 300.00, The majority of the 300 pupils who have not paid
their school fees are those maintained by foster parents and the
rest by widowed mothers.

7. Materialg. It was found that the school lacked both text and
exercise books and other naterials 1ike chalks, pens and
stationery.

8 Teachers. The school is fully staffed but it is believed that
most of the teachers are un-trained, secondly, their salary
1
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payments have not been regular. The team was told that their last
payment was in June, this, cannot be true because at its last visit
on 12th July, we were told that those employed in April had not
been paid. The teachers, however, enjoyed for once, WFP ‘Food for
Work" programme in the first week of June 95.

RECOMMENDATIONS

9. It is recommended that necessary assistance be sought for the
w//'re~roofinq of the destroyed three cvlassyooms, screening the floor
and the provision of windows and doors., UNAMIR Engr Coy could be
consulted to visit the school site to provide detailed regquirement
for the rehabilitation. The rehabilitation of the entire school’s
buildings infrastructure as reported above is alsc recommended.

10. That assistance be sought from UNICEF and any NGO assigned to
school development to assist the school with materials and to
support the crphaned and disadvantaged pupils with the paynent of
their school fees.

11. That UNICEF assistance should also be sought to provide some
support to the teachers, possibly, through the central government
to meet the teachers salary payments.

CONCLUSTON

9/// 12. The humanitarian team investigated KIRWA Primary School and
assessed the requirements needed to rehabilitate three classroons

destroved during the c¢ivil war. It also assessed other
regquirenents of the school. It recommended the need to
rehabilitate the three classrooms and support both pupils and
teachers,

RS .AI:I?
Maj

Hum Offr
for Sec Comd
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FROM : G3 OPS y/
3000.19(Ops)
TO : GHANBATT
INFO : HAC
MILOB HQ SECTOR 2
DATE : 2} JUL 95
SUBJECT : S1 OF T PORT
1. It is for your information that UNAMIR is required to provide transport assistance to

convey books and education material from Byumba to various communes in sector 2 on 24
Jut 95.

2. You are requested to provide 2 x trucks for the above exercise. The transport so
detailed will report to Milob HQ at Byumba at 0900 hrs on 24 Jul 95.

3. Regards.

A

o,
e

Y




TO : UNREOC File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
IocC

INFO : MILOB SEC 1B HUM OFFR
FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 20 July 1995
SUBJECT : SISTANCE REQUEST
Reference : Meeting Milob Humanitarian Team Gitarama.
1. In reference, Milob reported that upon visiting the water
treatment station sector Gyhuma near Gitarama, the employees had
complained about the operation of the station.

’fjnu 2. They stated that Electrogas was not supplying them with

A sufficient Chlorine and sulfate for their needs. 2also because of

low supply of electricity in the sector, they are only able to
operate two hours a day which hampers the water distribution in the
area. They told the Milobs they could operate 24 hrs a day if
they had the resources to operate the station generator.

3. In order to give better service to the population in the
sector they requested for the following:

a. 600 liters of Diesel fuel.
b. 2 x 12 Volts Batteries 155AH-660A Fiamm - Heavy Duty.
c. 60 liters Engine 0il 15W40.

4. If for some reasons you are unable to fulfil this request
please inform this office so we can find other arrangements.

5. Regards.

(::>(ﬁ:;aaﬁxgﬁLVWﬁé
R ALBERT
Major

for CHAO




TO :  UNREO | File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
INFO :  HUM TEAM SEC 1A KIGALI

FROM :  HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 20 July 1995
SUBJECT :  ASSISTANCE REQUEST - APAPE COLLEGE & GIKONDO SCHOOL

Reference: Request For Assistance Milob Sector 1A.

1. UNAMIR was requested to assist in the construction of latrines
for the above mentioned College and Primary School.

2. Please find enclosed the result of the reconnaissance done by
the Force Engineer Company. If provided with materials required
they are willing to construct these latrines.

3. Wwould it be possible for you to find some NGOs ready to
provide the construction materials so we can provide these schools
with proper hygienic facilities.

4. Regards.

Ak v,

R ALBERT
Major
for CHAO




1076/UN/Recce/ «7 > /G ob Jul 95

From : TForce Engr Coy
" To : | ~MILOB HQ (Sector 6)
Subject :  R&CCE QOF APAPE COLLEGE AKD GIKONDO PRIMARY

SCHCOL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS

1. Reference recce of Apape College and Gikondo Primary
School on 30 Jun 85 by representative of this Coy and MILOBS
of Sector & for construction of bklock of 15 toilets in both
the sites.

2. As aiscussed, the construction of toilets may be done
by two methods, The stores required by both these methods
are listed below their respective headings,

3. For calculation of stores, the size of one toilet is
taken as 1,5m x 1,5m x 2.0m. The roofing and partition of
toilets in both the methods of construction will be done
by CGI Sheets :=- :

(a) Brick Construction

Ser No Item .Quantity Remarks
(i) Bricks ' 19740 Nos

“ (ii)  cement (50 Kg Bag) 80 Bag
(iii) sand 9 m3
(iv) Aggregate (20 mm) 3w
(v) Timber 6" x 6" x 10¢ 20 Nos
(vi) Timber 4" x 4" x 12" 50 Nos
(vii) Planks 2" x 12" x 12! 80 Nos
(viii) Timber 3" x 2" x 12¢ 60 Nos
(ix) Nsil 6" 20 Kgs
(x) Nail 4" 20 Kgs
{(xi) Nail 2" 10 Kgs

{xii) Plywood 10 mm (1.2m x 2.4m) 18 Nos

(xiii) Hinges 3" 50 Nes
(xiv) ‘L' drop bolt 20 Nos
\j(xv) CGI sheets 8' x 3' (22 gauge) 40 Nos
a%(C?fﬁf
" Contd....-.z/*“

o 4‘
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Ser No i&g@ Qty
"{xvI) CGI Sheets 107 X 3' (22 gauge) 35 Nos
(xvii) MS Tubular section 75x75x5 mm 48 mtr
(xviii) MS Tubular section 50x50x5 mm 90 mtr
{(xix) ,'J hooks 200 Nos

{b) CGI cConstruction

(i) Bricks 9800 Nos
(ii) Cement (50 Kgs Bag) 45 Nos
(i1i)  Sand 5 m>

(iv) Timber 6"x6%"x10* 60 Nos
(v) Timber 4"x4%"x12* 70 Nos
(vi) Timber 3¥x2¥x12! 100 Nos
(vii) Planks 2" x 12" x 12¢ 80 nos
(viii) Nail e* 20 Kgs
(¥x) Nail 4¢ 40 Kgs
(x) Nail 2" 10 Kgs
(xi) Plywood 10 mm (1.2m x 2.4m) 18 Nos
(xii) Hinges 3% 50 Nos
(xiid) ‘L' drop bolt 20 Nos
(xiv) CGI sheets 8' x 3' (22 gecuge) 30 Nos
(xv) CGI sheets 10'x 3' (22 gauge) 35 Nos

4, It should be noted that above store list is calculated
for one site only. For both the sites, the store should be
doubled.

Regards, \\\\9
p
( A.X Janbaz )

Capt
for 0ffg OC Force Engr Coy

c.cC : Force Engr Officer

DCOS {(Ops)
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TO : FEO File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
INFO : MILOB SEC 1B HUM OFFR
FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 20 July 1995

SUBJECT : ASSISTANCE REQUEST

References:
A. Meeting with Hum Milob Gitarama on 1% Jul 95.
B. Bridge Plan

1. It was made known to HAC in reference meeting that the
authorities in Gitarama requested UNAMIR’s assistance in the
reconstruction of bridge embarkment.

2. The bridge is located in RUGERAMIGOZI {GR 702661) and is the
only means to reach the Gitarama water pumping station and access
to four communes.

3. If you wish to do a recce of the area HAC could provide a
Special Patrol to assist you.

4. Regards.

AQD Lk wdy

R ALBERT
Major
for CHAO
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TO : FEO File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 20 July 1995
SUBJECT : ASSTSTANCE ST

Reference: Letter from Bougmestre of Rubungo Commune dated 7 Jul 95

1. According to the reference enclosed, you are willing to assist
in the reconstruction of the Communal building in the Rubungo
Commune.

2. If you have the resources HAC has no objection to this
project. Please keep us informed of the progress.

A Qull

R ALBERT
Major
for CHAO

3. Regards.
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REPUBLIQUE RWANDAISE RUBUNGO, Ls 07/0%/1995
PREFECTURE DE KIGALI
COMMUNE RUBUNGO

Monsisur le Dirscteur de Force commsnder
H.0 UNAMIR 11

0BJET : Demande de confirmation
pour la réhabitation de
batiments communaux par
" Forcg ENGR COY #
UNAMIR II

Par la présente nous avons lthonnaur de
vous soglliciter 1l'autorisation de réhebilitation de nos bAtiments communaux
défuits:

Caci ast dG aux conssil nous donnds par

e " FORCE ENGR COY " UNAMIR II gui est pr8t & nous aider moyennant votre aut-
orisation ..

Voici les élaments nécessairss 3 la

réparation,..

Sept portes

24 ssrruflgs pour portes

I5 ssrrures pour tablss - bureaux
40 vitrs pour les fan8tres.

Nous vous souhaitons bonne récsption .

<
@ac / ie Bourgmestre dp e RUBUNGO

gjgycstiélgyf fﬁf%;*:5£§k
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TO : UNREO File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
INFO

s

MIILOB SEC 1

FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 17 July 1995

ILITATION OF 1 TION SYST
IN GIKO G _COl N_KIGALI PREFECTURE

1. A request for the rehabilitation of Gikomero Water
reticulation system has been received from Milob Sec 1
Headquarters. : -

SUBJECT

2. It is please requested that you find a suitable NGO to
undertake this task.

3. Attached is a copy of the reguest letter.
4. Give us a feedback on action taken.
5. . Regards.

A Gl s

R ALBERT
Major
for CHAO

-
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SECTOR 1 HEADQUARTERS
HUM TEAM
KIGALY
HAC UNAMIR HQ /7 JULY 1995

1. THE MILOBS OF THE SECTOR IN CONJUNCTION WITH SECTOR HUM OFFR
CONDUCTED A PATROL IN GIKOMERO COMMUNE WITH A VIEW OF CHECKING ON
WATER RETICULATION SYSTEM IN THE AREA. IT WAS DISCOVERED THAT
THOUGH WATER FLOWS REGULARLY, THERE IS NEED FOR MINOR REPAIRS TO
MADE ESPECIALLY TO THE RESERVOIR TANKS.

2. THE FOLLOWING ARE THE REQUIREMENTS:

a. FIVE TAPS FOR THE CONTROL .OF FLOW OF WATER FOR ALL THE SIX
RESERVOIRS.

b. FIVE LOCKS FOR LIDS WHICH COVER THE RESERVOIRS.
c. THREE VALVES.
3. IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, REQUEST THAT AN EXPERT IS SENT TO THE

AREA TO MAKE EXPERTISE ASSESSMENT AND POSSIBLY A SUITABLE NGO IS
APPROACHED TO CARRY OUT THE NECESSARY REPAIRS.

4. BEST REGARDS.

E SHIMAALA

MAJOR
FOR SECTOR COMMANDER
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UNITED NATIONS @ ‘ NATIONS UNIES

Assistance Mission for Rwanda © Misston pour I'Assistance au Rwanda

MINUTE PAPER

REF: SO LOG 290/95
TO: 95 FLSG

INFO: HAC

FROM: SO LOG

SUBJECT: WATER DELIVERY REQUEST

Reference:

A. HAC Letter 5000 1{HACYA/1 dated 3 Jul 95

1. Attached 1s request to fill 3 x 10,000 litre water bladders withm the Kigali area

2 Please advise of your capacity to fill the bladders and if so what continuing capacity

you may have to fill them on a regular basis.

3. If this task 1s outside yvour current resources please advise the undersigned ASAP so

that the HAC can explore other avenues.

MAJ

SO LOG

(G4 LOG PLANS
Ext 11118

4 JUL 95

R



TO : 8S0C LOG UNAMIR HQ File: S5000.1{(HAC}/A/1

INFO : MIIOB HQ SEC 6 HUM REP Date: 3 JULY 1995
Ioc

FROM :

SUBJECT :

Reference:

Al Meeting Sect 6/Hum Team Ldr - Hac 28 June 1995.

1. At the meeting stated in reference, it was brought to our
attention that after succeeding in getting three 10,0600 liters
water bladders delivered and installed at the Primary School of
Kicukiro, Gikundo and the Apapira College, it was impossible to
find an agency to fill these bladders with water.

2. We understand that our UNAMIR water supply system is always
over tasked, but for the sake of these chiidren, we are requesting
if it is possible that we fill these bladders for the time being
until I0OC is able to find an NGO to take over the task.

3. These three schools are inside Kigali city limit which should
simplify the task. In the event you are unable to achieve this
request please inform this office who will try through other

agencies.

4. Regards.
d@)v@b\w{» Mq:}

{o¢ H OSAE-ADDAE
Col
CHAOC

i el S b A S
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1076/UN/Recce/ —7% /G - oy Jul 95
From : Force Engr Coy <i>5;;ﬁ£ﬁ§l”,
To : MILOB HQ (Secto j %(" m,gO/ wb

Subject :  RECCE OF APAPE COLLEGE AND GIKONDO PRIMAR
’ SCHCOL. FPOR CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS

1. Reference recce of Apape College and Gikondo Primary
School on 30 Jun 95 by representative of this Coy and MILOBS
of Sector & for construction of block of 15 toilets in both
the sites,

2 As aiscussed, the construction of toilets may be done
by two methods, The stores required by both these methods
are listed below their respective headings.

3. For calculation of stores, the size of cone tollet is
taken as 1.5m x 1.5m x 2.0m, The roofing and partition of
toilets in both the methods of construction will be done
by CGI Sheets ;= - . :

(a) Brick Construction

ser No Item CRQuantity Remarks
(1) Bricks | 19740 Nos
(ii) Cement (50 Kg Beag) 80 Bag
(iii) sand 9 m3
(iv) Aggregate (20 mm) 3 m3
(v) Timber 6% x 6" x 10! 20 Nos
(vi) Timber 4" x 4" x 12! 50 Nos
(wid) Planks 2% x 12" x 12°* 80 Nos
(viii) Timber 3" x 2% x 12! 60 Nos
(ix) Neil 6" 20 Kgs
(x) Nail 4% 20 Kgs
(xi) Nail 2" 10 Kgs

(xii) Plywood 10 mm (1.2Zm X 2.4m) 18 Nos

(xiii) Hinges 3* 5C Nos
{(xiv) ‘L* drop bolt 20 Nos
{(xv) CGI Sheets 8*' x 3' (22 gauge) 40 Nos

Contdo.ocoo2/"

<



4.
for one site only. Por both the sites,
doubled.
Regards.
c.C : Force Engr Officer

Sexr No Ttem Oty
XV CGI Sheets 107 x 3' (22 gauge) 35 Nos
(xvii) MS Tubulaer section 75x75x5 mm 48 mtr
{(xviii) MS Tubular section 50x50x5 mm 90 mtr

o o{xdx) J hooks 200 Nos

{b) CGI Construction

(i) Bricks 9800 Nos
(ii) Cement (50 Kgs Bag) 45 Nos
(iii) sand 5 m
{(iv) Timber 6"x6"x10* 60 Nos
(v) Timber 4"x4"x12' 70 Nos
{(vi) Timber 3"x2%"x12° 100 Nos
(vii) Planks 2" x 12" x 12 80 Nos
(viii) Nail e&® 20 Kgs
(ix) Nail 4" 40 Kgs
{x) Nail 2" 10 Kgs
(xi) Plywood 10 mm (1.2m x 2.4m) 18 Nos
(xii) Hinges 3" 50 Nos
(xiii) 'L* drop bolt 20 Nos
{xiv) CGI sheets 8' x 3' (22 gcuge) 90 Nos
(xv) CGI sheets 10'x 3* (22 gauge) 35 Nos

It should be noted that above store list is calculated

-DC0S (Ops)

the store should be

)

( K Janbaz )
Capt
for Offg OC Force Engr Coy




TO : SSO 1LOG UNAMIR HQ File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
INFO : MILOB HQ SEC 6 HUM REP Date: 3 JULY 1985

Ioc
FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ

SUBJECT

LT3

WATER DELIVERY REQUEST

Reference:
A, Meeting Sect 6/Hum Team Ldr - Hac 28 June 1995.

1. At the meeting stated in reference, it was brought to our
attention that after succeeding in getting three 10,000 1liters
water bladders delivered and installed at the Primary School of
Kicukiro, Gikundo and the Apapira College, it was impossible to
find an agency to f£ill these bladders with water.

2. We understand that our UNAMIR water supply system is always
over tasked, but for the sake of these children, we are requesting
if it is possible that we fill these bladders for the time being
until IOC is able to find an NGO to take over the task.

3. These three schools are inside Kigali city limit which should
simplify the task. In the event you are unable to achieve this
request please inform this office who will try through other
agencies.

4. Regards. C::>¢ﬁ£;%#QAk~k_ "

o4 H OSAE-ADDAE
Col
CHAO

P




TO : i0cC File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
INFO : UNREOC

HUM MILOB SECE HQ
FROM : HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 3 JULY 1995
SEBJECT : UMPING STATION - MB
Reference:

A. Report Milob Sector 6 - HAC dated 28 June 1995.

1. Following to Reference, it appears that the Water Pumping
Station of Kanombe located at BICUMBI GR 3468 is out of order
because of lack of power and section of pipes have been stolen.

2. According to Milobs report all the equipment at the station is

<::in working order. It would be necessary for experts in this matter
to have a look at the station to determine what is necessary to
operate the pumps and check the pipeline for what needs to be
replaced.

3. Please inform this section if someone is able to do the task,
we will gladly send a patrol to that location on Thursday 6 July
1995 in support of the subiject matter specialist.

Best regards.

cAG A )

T2 R MANZL
© Lt Col
DCHAQ

i

ot
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UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSICN POR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

L ¥ MISSIOR POUR L/ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA
UNAMIR - MINUAR

TO : LTCOL R MANZL
S0 HAC

FR : MAJ V RATH
OPSO SEC 6

SUBJECT: NOMINATION OF HUMANITARIAN REPRESENTATIVE

1. THIS HQ HAS THE PLEASURE TO NOMINATE MAJ A M KABWE UNID 2173
FROM ZAMBIA AS THE RESPONSIBLE FOR HUMANITARIAN MATTERS. THE CALL
SIGN OF MAJ KABWE IS KM~-3 A ON CHANNEL 14.

2. WE ARE LOCKING FORWARD TO GOOD COOPERATION.

(b

V RATH
MAJ
FOR SEC COMDR

v o (}kA/b4;/\ SEC 6




Ref:~ This HQ letter No 125/A/AID/01 dated 26 Jan 95.

Gen

1. The process of providing humanitarian aid to the needy
people living in Sector 6 has begun well. Patrols have been able
to identify the areas where help is required. The interaction
with the other agencies involved is taking place. The RPA,6NGOs
and the 1local population are favorably disposed towards our
program. The methods of providing aid to the people in a
systematic and phased manner have been discussed in my previous
letter on the subject. The requirement at present is to focus our
attention towards wide area coverage before we home on to
specific areas. This is required so that there is wide awareness
of our program amongst the general population. This will also
pave the way for the formation of the village/commune committee
as the people would be more forthcoming and positive towards our
program. Thus Phase 1 of our program will be to carry out
humanitarian aid on a wide area.

aAim

2. To lay down the modus operandi for execution of Phase 1
of our program to provide humanitarian aid to the people living
in Sector 6.

General Outline

3. Phase 1 of the program to provide humanitarian aid to the
people living in Sector 6 would be executed as follows:-

(a) Meet the people in their home environment.
(b) Know the requirements of the people.

(c) Establish contact with the representatives of the
people.

(d) Propagate the idea of the program amongst the local
govt reps,RPA,and the NGOs.
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(e) Identify the areas where the people require
immediate help.

(f) Identify resources and harness them so as to
provide succor to the people from their immediate needs.

(g) Carry out frequent re-assessment of resources
available vis-a-vis prioritization of the peoples needs
so as to obtain the best resource utilization.

Modus Operandi

4. Wide Area Coverage will be carried out by means of patrols
from the rifle coys and personal liaison by the Bn Committee. The
process of meeting the people, identification of their needs,
liaison with the local authorities and identification of the
resources has been going on since the last two months. A great
deal of progress has been made in these fields and we are in a
position to commence our project on provision of humanitarian aid
to the people living in Sector 6 .

5. The following test projects were undertaken and completed
successfully :-

(a) Orphanages.The following orphanages were provided
with help to tide over their immediate needs:-

(1) i ] phans This is located
in Klgall c;ty near Saint Famille Church. The
following assistance has been provided :-

(aa) One cooked meal to all the children
of the orphanage.

(ab) Rations for 250 children handed over.

(ac) Entertainment program for all the
children organized at Chez Lando hotel.

(ii) Masaka Orphanage. This orphanage is being run
by the organization "Companion International". The
following assistance has been provided to the

orphanage :~
(aa) Repair of water pipeline.
(ab) Laying of additional water pipeline

to meet the requlrements for water by the
orphanage. ~




(iii) Unaccompanied Children Center. This
is located in Kigali City (REMERA Commune). The
following assistance has been provided to this

center :-
{aa) Restoration of water supply.

(ab) Provided facility for storage of
5000 1itres of water within the complex.
A syntex water tank as well as a new
pipeline was laid.

{ac) Electrical wiring was laid
within the complex and the electricity
supply was restored to the center.

(b) Medical Clinic at Tare. This medical clinic is

being run by an NGO "African Humanitarian Action®™ at Tare
in the Kigali Prefecture. The following assistance was
provided to the organization :-

(i) Complete electrification of the medical
clinic as well as the staff guarters of the org
was carried out.

(ii) Water supply line was laid and the plumbing
work was carried out.

{c) Distril A ion Material. Since the
schools have started functioning, our patrols have been
reporting that there is acute shortage of educational
material with the schools. The project to distribute
education material to these schools was undertaken with
the help of UNICEF /AMURT . The following communes were
provided with education material:-

- >

(i) BUTAMWA Commune. (Kigali Prefecture/Sect 6)
(ii) MBOGO Commune. (Kigali Prefecture/Sect 5)

(iii) MUGAMBAZI Commune. (Kigali Prefecture/Sect 1)
(d) INDBATT Medical Clinics. Two medical clinics

are being run by our bn , one each at SOALTEE and

ALEXANDRA locations. Both these clinics are performing
yeoman service to the local population in Sect 6. Large
number of patients are provided with free medical advice




6.

and free medicines. Every day 400 to 500 patients are
treated by the INDBATT clinics. The medical clinics have
treated the following number of patients since the time
the clinics were established:~-

(aa) ALEXANDRA

(2]

4653. (since 09 Jan 95)

(ab)  SOALTEE

13,740. (since 01 Dec 94)

(e) Provision of Free Medical Aid by Patrols. All
patrols have been taking along a Nursing Assistant with
enough medicines to cater for common ailments. This
aspect of the patrols providing medical attention to the
people in the remote areas of Sect 6 has proved to be
a great success and the local people in remote areas are
very much in favor of continuing it.

On appraisal of our performance in these test projects as

well as the positive reaction of the local population towards our
program it is clear that we are working on the correct lines. It
should be the endeavor of all pers connected with the program to
now move further. To speed up the program the following actions
will be essential:~

(a) R . Tps
will be earmarked for specxflc communes . They will be
required to carry out indepth study of these communes to
include the aspects as given out in paragraph 3 of this
letter.

(b) Assistance to Orphanages. Assistance to the

orphanages will continue as before. Efforts to enlarge
the scope of help is to/explored. Any other orphanage
which requires our helpwill be provided help if within
our resources.

(c) 2 E A
on going program of prov151on of educatlon materlal to
the schools in our area of responsibility will continue.
Necessary liaison with the concerned UN / NGO
organization will continue to be maintained. In addition
to their other tasks patrols will be planned to gain
information on all schools within our AOR s0 as to assess
the requirement of education material of each school.

(d) k i _ istance. This will
continue as before. Both cllnlcs ,at SOALTEE and
ALEXANDRA, will continue to provide free medical aid to
the people of KIGALI City and it’s surrounding areas as
before. aAll patrols will continue to take a nursing
assistant with them with adequate medicines for ailments
of common nature, for provision of free medical aid to
the people living in the remote areas of our sector.




5

(e) Meet the NGOs Fortnight. The Bn Committee will
meet the NGOs located in KIGALI. Though meeting the NGOs

is going to be an on-going process since they are going
to be an essential part of our project, however, a

greater impetus is required to be initiated so that these
agencies are also made aware of our program. We must be
able to identify areas of mutual interest so that all our
efforts compliment each other instead of working at cross
purposes.It will also help us in optimizing our efforts.

7. Detailment of Communes. The communes falling within
our AOR are sub-allotted to various teams for indepth study as
follows:~ .

(a) j
(1) Kigali City.
(ii) Gikomero Commune.

(b) Maj MM Singh and Team. Butamwa Commune.
(c) Maj TPS Rana and Team. Kanombe Commune.
(d) Maj GS Bora and Team. Rubungo Commune.

8. The program for provision of humanitarian aid / civic
action to the people of Sector 6 is progressing well. Efforts
of all concerned should now be directed towards the areas that
I have listed out in this letter. I am confident that Phase 1
of our program will be successfully executed and that we will be
able to provide succor to the people of Rwanda in our own small
way.

9. Progress of Phase 1 will be reviewed from time to time

and mid course corrections given where required.

10. Please acknowledge.

125/A/AID/02 N K Singh )

KIGALI CITY Colonel

/;7peb 95 Commanding Officer

INDBATT

Dl ! .!u! ‘0

1.Bn 2IC. -

.All Coys.
(3> UNAMIR Force HQ (ops) - For information please.
4.0ffice copy.
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FOR: HAC MILOB UNAMIR HQ
FROM: SECTOR 5B, GISENYI

1. WITH REFERENCE TO OUR SITREP OF 14 JUL 95 - GISENYI PRISON

URGENTLY REQUIRES THE SERVICES OF THE SEPTIC TRUCK.

2. ICRC IS NOW IN THE PROCESS .OF EFFECTING REPAIR TO THE EXISTING

ot S

. SEPTIC SYSTEM HOWEVER THEY CANNOT CONTINUE PRIOR TO THE SYSTEM
- - . - !\» -

=

G 4 SEING EMPTIED.

3. GIVEN THE NUMBER OF PRISONERS NOW HELD IN THIS PRISON, IN EXCESS
OF 1200 FOR A 600 PERSON PRISON, THE SEWAGE PROBLEM IS NOW
AFFECTING THE HEALTH OF THE INTERNEES. THERE IS THE POSSIBILITY OF

AN EPIDEMIC SHOULD THIS PROBLEM BE ALLOWED TO CARRY ON MUCH LONGER.

4. YOUR PROMPT ACTION WOULD BE MOST APPRECIATED. PLEASE REPLY

DR
EITHER BY THIS MEANS OR ON C&ﬁ!UPfOED;EREQ BEFORE 25 JUL}.
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FROM:MILOB SECT S
TO:MILOB GP HQ:

INFO:FORCE ENGINEER,

i

DATE:26 APRIL 85
SUBJECT:REQUEST FOR BULLDOZER FOR HUMANITARIAN ATD

1. With the closing of one of the two reception centres, in
Gisenyi, the reception centre at the College Inhyraminga near

Gisenyi town, is housing about 9000 old caselcads{ 59-60 cases)
as of now. In view of the Ministry of Rehabilitation not being
able to find sufficient land for resettlement currently,it is

likely that this considerable mass has to stay in the reception
centre for some time to come.

2. Cne of the many problems facing the camp, is the problem
of sanitation. In absence of adequate facilities for dumping
garbage, the garbage is accumulsating at the site at an alarming
rate, and has all the makings of an epidemic in the near future
should the presepnt condition not be rectified. The town
authorities have been approached on this matter, but they have
expressed their inability to allow this garbage toc be dumped
in the town dumping site, as even the same is nearly €full.

In view of the above, it is proposed to construct some garbage
pits in the vicinity of the College.

3. In light of the above it is requested that a bulldozer
from the force engineers be made available for a short duration
to carry out this task. Your cooperation in this regard will be
highly appreciated by all agencies working here.

4. Best regards. \

ASHOK SARKAR
MAT
FOR SECT COHD




05705 95 17:03 T11267 KABALI

FROM: MILOB SECT 5
TO: HAC, KIGALI ‘Lﬁ"'
L

DATE: 06 MAY 95

SUBJECT: HUMANITARIAN SITREP FOR WEEK ENDING
07 MAY 95

1. NDUSU COMMUNE 6213, HAS OVER THE PAST MONTH SEEN A GRADUAL
CONCENTRATION OF IDPS DRIFTING IN FROM GENERAL AREA GITARAMA.
THE FIGURES HAVE SWELLED MARGINALLY AFTER THE KIBAHO INCIDENT.
AS OF NOW THE FIGURE STANDS AT APPROXMIATELY 1000. IN THE PREVIOUS
MONTH THERE HAD BEEN SOME ARRESTS AMONG THESE PEOPLE ON CHARGES OF
B GENOCIDE. THE SITUATION WAS BEING MONITORED BY THE HUMAN RIGHTS
(:; AND MILOBS. IT HAD BECOME ALLRIGHT. NOW WITH INCREASE IN THIS
STRENGTH , THE AUTHORITIES HAVE SHOWN A GROWING CONCERN FOR THE
LOT. THE PREFECT OF RUHENGERI PREFECTURE AILONG WITH THE MILITARY
ARE ADRESSING THE IDPS TODAY. A MILOEB TEAM HAS BEEN SENT TO
MONITOR THE SAME.

2. OUT OF THE 5000 CLD CASE LOADS PRESENTLY HOUSED IN THE COLLEGE
RECEPTION CENTRE, 607 WERE RESETTLED IN GOVERNMENT LANDS AT
MUTURA 3223 AND KANAMA 2712. LACK OF IOM TRANSPORT, WHICH HAS
YET TO RETURN FROM KIBEHO/BUTARE AND THE SHORTAGE OF GOVERNMENT
LAND FOR RESETTLEMENT HAS SLOWED DOWN THE RESETTLEMENT PROCESS
TO A CONSIDERABLE EXTENT. THIS IS NOT DESIRABLE, CONSIDERING THE
VOLATILE NATURE OF THESE PEOPLE. IN RUHENGERI PREFECTURE, THE
AREAS AROUND KINIGI 5540 TO INCLUDE GIFUMBA 5243, NYARUGINA 4938
AND KABWENDE 5342 HAVE BEEN EARMARKED FOR RESETTLEMENT.

3. MEMISA ARD MERLIN ARE CARRYING COUT ACTIVE IROCULATION
PROGRAMME IN BOTH PREFECTURES.

4. MILOBS AND TUNBATT ASSISTED THE LOCAL GENDERMARIE TO EVACUATE
A SERIOUSLY INJURED SOLDIER TC KIGALT HOSPITAL.

5. THE DIGGING OF GARBAGE PITS FOR THE COLLEGE RECEPTION CENTRE

WITH FORCE ENGINEER BULLDOZER HAS COMMENCED. -
D e
~ %SHOR SARKAR
MAT

FOR SECT COMD

@Goo3



()

06/05 "85 17:31 511267 KAB
ALI
@ oos

HAC lffag,wo*»

FROM: MILOB SECT 5
TO: MILOB GP HQ
INFO : HAC, KIGALI

DATE: 06 MAY 95
SUBJECT : LOGISTIC ASSISTANCE TC PARQUET AND PRISON - GISENYI

1. THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM IN GISENYI HAS JUST STARTED
FUNCTIONING WITH THE RECENTLY APPOINTED PROCUREUR , A DEPUTY,
AND 6 NEW IPJs. THEY EAVE A MAMMOTH TASK AHEAD OF THEM IN THAT,
THEY HAVE TO INTERVIEW AND COMPILE DOSSIERS FOR ALL PRISONERS
LACKING THE SAME( MOST OF THEM DO NOT HAVE DOSSIERS).

2. AT PRESENT THE INTERVIEWS ARE BEING HELD IN THE PRISON
COMPLEX BUT SHORTAGE OF SPACE AND PRIVACY IS HAMPERING THIS WORK
BADLY. AN ANSWER TO THIS PROBLEM WOULD BE TO GET THESE PRISONERS
IN BATCHES TO THE PARQUET ON A DAILY BASIS AND INTERVIEW THEM
THERE.BUT THIS WOULD REQUIRE REQUISITIONING OF TRANSPORT AND
ESCORTS, WHICH MIGHT NOT MATERIALISE.

3. IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE THE PROCUREUR HAS ASKED FOR UNAMIR

HELP IN FORM OF TENTS. IF TENTS COULD BE ERECTED ( TWO OR THREE)
IN THE MAIN COURTYARD GOF THE PRISON THEN ALL PARQUET STAFF COULD
WORK HERE WITHOUT NEEDING TO SHIFT THE PRISONERS.

4. NEEDLESS TO SAY ANY UNAMIR HELP TO A JUDICIARY WHICH IS
STRUGGLING TO FIND ITS FOOT, WOULD BE GREATLY APPRECIATED BY THE
LOCAL AUTHORITIES HERE AND IMPROVE OUR VISIBILITY. IN VIEW OF
THE ABOVE YOU ARE REQUESTED TO LIAISE WITH APPROPRIATE SOURCES
TO HELP US HONOUR THIS REQUEST.THESE TENTS WOULD BE REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF TWO MONTHS ONLY.

5. BEST REGARDS.

vy
Ve
ASHOK SARKAR
MaJg

FOR SECT COMD

o s b S A 5 Rk oy
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FROM: MILOB SECT 5
7o: @] ForcE HQ RIGALI
DATE: 21 APRIL 95

SUBJECT: HUMANITARIAN SITREP

@003

HA/.

1. Weekly sitrep in respect of Sect 5 is forwarded herewith.

2. Best regards.

O

ASHCOK SARKAR
MAJOR

HUM OFFR

FOR SECT COMD
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1. MILOBS assisted the prefecture Gisenyi, by transporting 10
typewriters issued to their office, from Kigali to Gisenyi.

2. MIILOBS arranged to provide transport from TUNBATT for
transferring 20 prisoners from Ruhondc commune to Ruhengeri
prisocn.

3. In an effort to provide basic amenities like furniture
and office equipment to the communes, a pilot project is

Cﬁ being launched. The same is being discussed with the Prefect
of Gisenyi. Once the same is agreed to, a cost analysis for

{ the same will be carried out and forwarded to the SRSG’s

b office. The project has already been discussed by the PIO
with higher hqg.The Food For The Hungry International is also
trying to raise funding agencies for this project.

4. In view of the closing down of the Nursing Schocl reception
centre, only one reception centre,ie the College complex is
open for the 1959-60 refugees, who are awaiting resettlemant.
The present strength of occupants in this camp is owver 7000.
Past experience shows that these people are liable to cause
trouble, over a period of time. At this crucial juncture the
withdrawal of IOM trucKks for operations in Kibeho IDP camp

hags hampered the transporting of these pecple tc the communes.

S. MERLIN has carried out vaccination of over 500 people
in Gisenyi Prefecture.

§. TUNBATT has carried out the treatment of over 800 patients
(:, during the period of report. /Aég%fi:;ﬂ,
" ASHOK Sﬁ%%%il///
MAIOR
HUM OFFR
FOR SECT COMD
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1. Background

On 30 March, UNHCR Gisenyi F/0 was approached by the local representative of
the Ministry of Rehabilitation with a request to assist in evacuating the
population (3,000 people) housed at. the "Nursing School™ reception centre as the
Ministry of Education desired to reopen that school by mid-April.

Subsequently, in conjunction with the local authorities concerned as well as
the relevant implementing partners, UNHCR Gisenyi F/0 produced the following plan
of action for the evacuation exercise:

- Transfer of 200 persons to Karago .commune

- Transfer of 500 persons to Mutura commune

- Transfes of 1,000 persons to Nyamyumba commune

- Transfer of 500 persons to Kibungo

- Transfer of 800 psople to the "College Inyemeramihigo" reception centre

2. Dperations implemented

Operations to evacuate the population housed at the "Nursing School" reception
centre commenced on Monday, 03 April 1885, and were completed by Wednesday, 05
April 1895 in the early afternoon.

The following transfers were made during that time frame (Note: the transfer
scheduled for Kibungo had to be aborted due to the suspension of I0M's operations
beyond the Northwest region):

H

109 persons to Karago;

403 persons to Mutura;

136 persons to Nyamyumba;
1,253 persons to the "College Inyemeramihigo" reception centre;
1,801 persons in teotal.

i

u

A1l families transferred to the communes have been provided, by UNHCR, with
the necessary NFIs {(plastic sheeting, hoes, blankets, plastic mats, kitchen sets)
for resettlement in Government-identified lands, and, by WFP, with food for one
month, The families transferred to the "College Inyemeramihigo" have been
incorporated into the food/non-food assistance scheme already existing at that
reception centre. In view of the lack of sufficient hard shelter for the people
moved to the "College", the UNHCR implementing partner COOPI has constructed
additional shelter {(plastic sheeting) within the compound.
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Observation. = During the évaéhation exercise at the "Nursing School”, the
degree of cheating by the local population has finally come to light: Of the 3,000
persons said to be sheltered at that centre for lack of alternative means, some
1,089 promptly left the "Nursing School®™ when ‘'menaced' to be moved out in the
course of the operation and instead returned to homes in Gisenyi town! This
explains why only 1,801 'genuine® inhabitants of the "Nursing School" needed to be
transferred as indicated above.

Acknowledgements. UNHCR Gisenyi F/0 was able to conclude the "Nursing School®
evacuation exercise=within the time frame required only thanks to the excellent
cooperation and dedication of all partners involved -- IOM, UNAMIR, WFP and COOPI.
The exercise highlighted, once again, the spirit of teamwork existing amongst
UN/NGD partners in the Northwest region.

3. Operations scheduled

On 05 April, the local representative of the Ministry of Rehabilitation
approached UNHCR Gisenyi F/0 with a regquest to undertake a similar evacuation
exercise at the “College Invemeramihigo" reception centre as soon as possible.
Details will follow.

UNHCR Gisenyi H/O
05 April 1

Distribution:

UNHCR Kigali B.0O. (Mr. Urasa, Mr. Van Hovell, Ms. Notz)
10M

UNAMIR

WFP

COoPI
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FROM: MILOB SECT 5

TO: HAC,KIGALI{¢”
INFO: MILOB GP HY,

UNHCR GISENYI

SUBJECT: SHORTAGE OF PQOD IN SECT §
DATE: 12 MAR 95
1. Refer Humanitarian conference held earlier this month,at your
HQ.

2, It had heen projected by the undergigned that the food
distribution programme in this sector was surfering, bscause there
i=s apparently, no more food with the WFP,as of now.In response to
thig, the Chief Humanitarian Officer had informed us that about 52
containers of Sustenance Rations were available, to be supplied to

this Sector.

3. It is once again clarified that food shortage in this sector
has become so acute, that the present distribution is belng done at
a drastically reduced scals. Only one commune has been covered so

far, while food has been placed in ¢wo

other places for

distribution. If the situation continues, then this programme has
to be shelved. The implicstions of this, in face of the continuonus
stream of refugees coming in from Goma,need hardly be spelt out.

There is an urgent need for items like corn, bheans angd oil.

4, in view of the above, the following may please be clarified:

A, Possibility of releasing sustenance rations teo Sector 5
for distribution to the needy in the communes undeyx

supervision of UNHCR Gisenyi.

B. In case re¢leazed, the time frame in which these rations

could be releasad.

c. The naturs of these rations:ie the contants of

sustanance rations.

5. An early action is requested keeping in ,mind the urgency of
the situation. Storage place has already been entitd

desired, should the gtock be released.

K SARKAR
A
HUM OFFR
FOR SECT CDR

283
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TQ: HQ UNAMIR KIGALI // HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE //

INFO: *MILOB GP HQ KIGALI // OPS //
FROM: MILOB SBCTCOR 5 GISENYI DATEB: 24 JAN 95

SUBJECT: REQUIREMENT POR INAMIR TRANSPORT ASSISTANCE TO
FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM IN SECTOR 5

1. IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED BY UNHCR THAT THERE IS AN URGENT NEED FOR FOOD
DISTRIBUTION TO RETURNEES IN SELECTED REGIONS OF THIS SECTCR. THIS PROBLEM
RESULTS FROM THE ICRC DECISION TO CEASE FOOD DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS IN THE
S&TORASOPHIDECQ&.WPISWYWMWMAWWOF

CONCERN IS THE SITUATION OF 11,600 RECENT RETURNEES
LIVINGIRMWRR‘HO& AT A MEETING OP UNHCR, WFP AND UNRAMIR SECTCR 5

HUMANTTARIAN TEAM, HELD ON 24 JAN 95 AT GISENYI, THE OPTION OF UNAMIR SUPPORT
C 10 THIS PROGRAM WAS DI —

2. ESSENTIALLY THE REQUIREMENT IS TO MOVE _150 TONS OF FOOD SUPPLIES

FROM KIGALI DIRECT TO A DROP-POINT WAREHOUSE . THIS AMOUNT REPRESENTS

A ONE MONTH SUPPLY FPOR ISSUE TO 12,000 PERSONS. IT IS HOPED THAT SUFFICIENT
TRANSPORT VEHS COULD BE ASSIGRED TO THIS MISSION TO ALLOW FOR A RAPID
COMPLBTION OF THE TASK I.E. OVER ONE QR TWO DAYS. A FIGURE OF 10 X & TON
TRUCKS WAS DISCUSSED. NOTE THAT LOAD AND UNLOAD PARTIES WOULD BR PROVIDED BY
WFP/UNHCR AT ROTH PNDS OF THR SUPPLY ROUTE.

3. IF TRUCKS WERE AVAILARLE FROM UNAMIR THE FOOD DISTRIBUTION COULD BE
INITIATED AS EARLY AS FIRST WEEK OF MARCH 95. EXACT DATE FOR STARTING WILL EE
DRIVEN BY THE PREPARATION OF A DROP-POINT STORAGE FACILITY (EXISTING WAREHOUSE

OR RUBBHALL).

4. THIS WOULD EE A "ONCE ONLY'™ MISSION. WFP IS CONFIDENT THAT THEY WOULD BE
READY TC TAKE OVER THE TASK IN TIME FOR MAR 95 ISSUES.

5. UNAMIR SUPPORT TO THE FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAK IN SECTOR 5 IS CONSIDERED
c TO BE ESSENTIAL IP FEB 95 REQUIREMERTS ARE TO BE MET IN TIME.

6. NOTE THAT THIS SUPPORT WOULD ENHANCE THE IMAGE OF UNAMIR UNITS OFPERATING
IN THIS ARRA AND THE IMACE OF THE FORCE AS A WHOLE. PFROPERLY COORDIMATED IT
COULD PROVIDE AN EXCELLENT PR OFPORTUNITY COMPARABLE TO OP RETOUR.

7. PLEASE ADVISE ASAP.

CoMD SECTOR S5 GISENYI

P

it D




OBJET : DEMANDE DE MATERIELS DE VACCINATIONS.
TRANSMIS A : MR LE RESPONSABLE DE LA PHARMACIE

MSF A KIGALI

EN AYANT L'HONNEUR DE VOUS FAIRE PARVENIR CETTE MISSIVE POUR TOUTE
FIN UTILE .

A KABALL: LE 12 JANVIER 1995

Lt. COLONEL TAOUFIK AYED
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KABALI ON 12 th JANUARY 95

THE COLONEL MAJOR TOUMIA ABDELAZIZ

THE TUNISIAN CONTINGENT COMMANDER IN RWANDA

TO

U.N

RWANDA EMERGENCY OFFICE.

SUBJECT :REQUEST FOR AID RWERERE COMMUNE. GISENY! PREFECT.
ATTACHED REPORT : MEMORANDUM DATED ON 24 NOV 1994,
SUPPORTING DOCUMENT : COUNCILLOR'S DEMAND .

ACCORDING TO THE REQUEST OF RWERERE'S COUNCILLOR . IT HAD BEEN
NOTED THAT THE POPULATION OF HIS COMMUNE iS SUFFERING FROM LACK OF
ASSISTANCE SUCH AS : MEDICINES , FOODS AND COVERS .

IT HAD BEEN NOTED TOOC THAT MOST OF THEM WERE HOMELESS

I'M RELIABLE IN YOUR SOONER INTERVENTION TO PENETRATE DEEPLY INTO
CQOUNCILLOR'S DEMAND .

BEST REGARDS .

FOR THE COLONEL MAJOR
Lt. COLONEL T. AYED
TUNBATT D.CO
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FROM: MILOBR SECT 5
TO: HAC
INFO: MIIOB GP HQ
DATE: 9 MAR 95

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL WOMEN’S DAY

The above was celebrated in a grand manner in Gisenyi Stadium
on 8 March. The gathering was about three to four thousand strong
and perhaps the biggest that Gisenyi has seen after the war. It was
attended by all the communes and institutions like schoeols and
orphanages. Women from all walks of life, war widows, women living
in remote interiors, orphans and school children took part in a
grand march past.

A number of speeches were made on behalf of the communes and
the womenfolk in general. The following messages came through.

The people were reminded of the torture, pain, abuse and
killing that the women went through during the war.The wounds
were fresh, and the horror was yet to fade , but the women
were asked to draw their strength from these very incidents
and strive for improvement of their lot.

The women thanked the Army for rescuing the country from the
clutches of evil forces.

The message of Reconciliation was strong and clear. The women
were ready to forgive and bury the past in spite of what had
happened, but they wanted that the actual killers be brought
to bear punishment for their heinous crimes.

Alessandra Morelli, the UNHCR head of Gisenyli spoke on behalf
of the UN and the NGOs. She reaffirmed our commitment to work
for the upliftment of the peocple, especially the women.

The occasion was celebrated with a number of songs and dance
programmes. The feeling of cpenness,joy and freedom was very nuch
tangible in all that happened.

There is a plan,under the arrangements of the UNHCR to send
across a group of women to Goma, tc meet their counterparts in the
camps, in a neutral area, in order to convey a message to them and
learn of their plight.

SARKAR
MAJ
HUM OFFR
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FROM: MILOB SECT 5
TO: MILOB GP HQ
INFO: FORCE HQ, HAC

ATTENTION:FORCES ENGINEERS
SUBJECT: REQISITIONING OF BULLDOZER

DATE: 08 MARCH 95

1. There is an effort being made to empty the overflowing septic
tanks of the Reception Centre at Nursing School, Gisenyi with
assistance from Brown And Roots. While they can empty the septic
tanks with their equipment,there is requirement of a bulldozer
to make seven sanitation pits. These would be required to dump
the sewage.

t: 2. In view of the above a bulldozer may please be requisitioned
at the earliest, to help adress this problem. The urgency arises
from the fact that the above Centre houses, some 5000 odd returnees
and with the overflowing septic tanks, has all the makings of a
cholera epidenmic.

3. Best regards. a 7

s ) !/"

L e et
K

ASHOKSARKAR
MAJ
HUM OFFR
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INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM
To: CO TUNBAT
From: CHAO
Info: MILOB HQ Sec 5

Date: 22 Jan 95

Ref: Your memo dated 19/01/95

1. You are requested to liaise with Maj J. McComber the
Humanitarian Milob for Sector 5 who is stationed in Gisenyi. He
will arrange for an assessment of needs for SHYORONGI to be
conducted by the UNREO representative in Gisenyi.

2. The UNREO representative will co-ordinate with the
humanitarian community to arrange for the provision of relief
based on actual needs. If they require UNAMIR assistance then
UNREO in Kigali will request aid through HAC.

3. You should however feel obliged to follow up and ensure that
the assessment is in fact completed in a timely fashion and if
not advise this office so that we can bring it to the attention
of the UNREO Head of Mission in Kigali.

4. Some of the requests of the Bourgmeister such as provision
of arms, uniforms and vehicles are not within the UNAMIR mandate
and accordingly he should be advised that these commodities will
not be forthcoming.

5. Regards.

D.J. MacNeil
Maj
for CHAO




4 INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM
fos CO TUNBAT

From: CHAO

cpate: 22 Jan 95

Subject: REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE COMMUNE SHYORONGI

Ref: Your memo dated 19/01/95

1. You are requested to liaise with Maj J. McCSmber the
Humanitarian Milob for Sector 5 who is stationed in Gisenyi. He
will arrange for an assessment of needs for.'SHYORONGI to be
conducted by the UNREQO representative in Gisenyi. .
2. The UNREC representative will co-ordinate with the
humanitarian community to arrange for the provision of relief
based on actual needs. If they require UNAMIR assistance then
UNREO in Kigali will request aid through HAC.

3. You should however feel obliged to follow up and ensure that
the assessment is in fact completed in a timely fashion and if
not advise this office so that we can bring it to the attention
of the UNREO Head of Mission in Kigali.

4. Some of the requests of the Bourgmeister such as provision
of armg, uniforms and vehicles are not within the UNAMIR mandate
and accordingly he should be advised that these commodities will
not be forthcoming.

5. Regards.

for CHAQ



OBJET : DEMANDE DE SOUTIEN .

TRANSMIS AU :=:CDT DES FORCES DE LA MINUAR .
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EN AYANT UHONNEUR DE VOUS FAIRE PARVENIR
CETTE MISSIVE POUR TOUTE FIN UTILE .

A KABALI : LE 19/01/95

LT-COLONEL TAOUFIK AYED
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OBJET : DEMANDE MATERIELS DE VACCINATION

TRANSMIS A : MR LE RESPONSABLE DE LA PHARMACIE

MSF A GISENYI
Ni 482 /CTR [ee

EN AYANT L'HONNEUR DE VOUS FAIRE PARVENIR CETTE MISSIVE POUR TOUTE
FIN UTILE .

A _KABALI: LE 11 JANVIER 1995

Lt COLONEL TAOUFIK AYED
CDT EN SECOND / TUNBATT




INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

From: HAC Ops
To: UNREO Ops

Date: 24 Nov 94
Subject: REQUEST FOR AID NYAMYUMBA COMMUNE GISENYI PREFECT

1. The attached report explains problems in area. Matrix
indicates that no agengies are present in this commune.

2. Suggest UNREO F investigate and perhaps arrange assistance
from MSF RUBAVU.

3. PSF Kigali could arrange for provision of goods once Prefects
demands confirmed.

4. Please note that DFC UNAMIR has visited site personally.

D.J. MacNeil

Maj
HAC Ops

5. Regards.
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NATIONS UNIES

HISSTON POUR LYASSTISTANCE Al RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

CGHAMER ~ MIRUAR

Office of the Force Commander
UNAMIR Force HQ

Kigah
Rwanda
1000-4 (A/MA) 16 November 1994
Commanding Officer
TUNISIA BATTALION
Mutara, Rwanda
RWERERE COMMUNE - UNAMIR SUPPORT
I Thank you very much for your letter concerning the situation in the Rwerere

Commune of 14 November. The Force Commander has asked me to respond on his
behalf. There are several things that we and the NGOs in your drea can do to help these
needy peoplé. o

2. Firstly, T have passed a copy of both letiers to the Humanitarian Aid Cell (HAC)
organization here in Kigali. Your local NGOs should be approached o provide assistance
in the first instance to see what assistance they can provide.

3. Secondly, it would be most useful if a detatled reconnaissance was conducted to
determine what spectalized medical assistance 1s required.  We would be grateful of the
advice from your Medical Officers o assess this. With their recommendations, The Force
Medical Officer can make a decision whether to send a Field Chnic 1o the area for 4
period.

4. We look forward to your reply, you have our full support in your cfforts to
improve the hiving conditions within the Rwerere Commune.

e Coc e

B.T. Campbell
Major for
Force Conumnander

Enclosure: two

e HAC (with enclosures)
FMO (with enclosures)
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_ RERUBLIQUE RWANDAISE Rwerere, le. 1</ 11/ 1759

.................................. ae

...................................................

Préfecture de Gisenyi
Commune de Rwérere

Objet: L tatde besoin

A_ poux la population

Du riz pour Bu.LUl porsonnes

Haricots et petits pois pour 80.00U0 personnes
Huile de cuisine

farine de mals et de Manioc

fLeit en poudre

iy sucre

Sel de cuisine

Giscuits pour enfants (malnutsivion)
conserves

2} #ateriel et équipement

Houes por cultiver
seaux

couvertures
Machettes

Qithane

3 2 gemences

Laroites

choux blancs
aoignons

raine de Mals

4) goins de santé

Bnatallation de 3 entre de sante dansas la communs rwereresun 3 Sdsasamana
un 3 Nyarushampa et le troisieme & Ryawvizige
des m-dicaments de premiere néceszité

;o./tcc
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B Pour le bureau Lommunel

motos ou vélos pou le Bourgmestre et ses 3 adjoints
vélas our le courrier

machine & écrire

calculatrices

aggraffeuses

perforateurs

Des classeurs et des fardes

1l coffre-fort

20 costumess veres puer pour 20 policiers communaux
28 bottes pou dito

20 berets verts ou jaunes pour dito

20 sifflets pour dJdito

Mun? annftiuat mnbdeeHl  paal

Assistant Bourgmesixe
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